HOUSE COMMITTEE ON HUMAN SERVICES AND HOUSING

March 08, 2013

3:00 PM

MEMBERS PRESENT:

MEMBERS EXCUSED:

STAFF PRESENT:

MEASURES/ISSUES HEARD:

Hearing Room D

Rep. Carolyn Tomei, Chair

Rep. David Gomberg, Vice-Chair
Rep. Andy Olson, Vice-Chair
Rep. Joe Gallegos

Rep. Sara Gelser

Rep. Alissa Keny-Guyer

Rep. Gail Whitsett

Rep. Vic Gilliam
Rep. Gene Whishant

Regina Wilson, Committee Administrator
Debbie Nealy, Committee Assistant

HB 2921-Work Session
HB 2980-Public Hearing
HB 2474-Pubilc Hearing
HB 2316-Public Hearing
HB 2388-Public Hearing and Work Session

Recording Log
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3:03:43 PM
3:03:47 PM
3:03:48 PM
3:03:49 PM
3:03:55 PM

3:04:00 PM
3:04:08 PM
3:04:19 PM

Meeting Called to Order by Chair Tomei

HB 2921-Work Session

Vice-Chair Olson

Chair Tomei

Regina Wilson, Committee Administrator

Chair Tomei

Vice-Chair Gomberg

Chair Tomei

Vice-Chair Gomberg

MOTION: REP. GOMBERG MOVES HOUSE BILL 2921 WITHOUT
RECOMMENDATION TO HOUSE COMMITTEE ON HEALTH CARE
WITH SUBSEQUENT REFERRAL TO WAYS AND MEANS BY PRIOR
REFERENCE

Chair Tomei

VOTE: 7-0-2

AYES: GALLEGOS, GELSER, KENY-GUYER, WHITSETT, GOMBERG,

This recording log is in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete contents, refer to the digital audio recording.



3:04:19 PM

3:04:53 PM
3:04:58 PM
3:05:25 PM
3:05:52 PM
3:10:25 PM
3:10:30 PM
3:11:32 PM
3:12:35 PM
3:12:37 PM
3:12:38 PM
3:13:15 PM
3:13:21 PM
3:13:23 PM
3:13:25 PM
3:13:26 PM
3:13:26 PM
3:14:08 PM

3:20:43 PM
3:20:47 PM

3:21:33 PM
3:21:38 PM
3:22:20 PM
3:22:25 PM
3:22:26 PM
3:22:49 PM
3:22:52 PM
3:23:06 PM
3:23:10 PM
3:23:11 PM
3:23:12 PM
3:23:19 PM
3:24:44 PM
3:25:02 PM
3:25:05 PM
3:25:08 PM
3:25:29 PM
3:25:31 PM
3:25:31 PM
3:25:58 PM
3:26:27 PM
3:26:48 PM

HHS
March 08, 2013
Page 2 of 7

OLSON, TOMEI
EXCUSED: GILLIAM, WHISNANT

HB 2980-Public Hearing

Regina Wilson, Committee Administrator
Chair Tomei

Rep. Ben Unger, House District 29
Chair Tomei

Rep. Gallegos

Rep. Unger

Chair Tomei

Rep. Unger

Chair Tomei

Rep. Unger

Chair Tomei

Rep. Unger

Chair Tomei

Rep. Unger

Chair Tomei

{Exhibit} 1: Roberto Jimenez, Executive Director, Farmworker Housing
Development Corp.

Chair Tomei

Peter Hainley, Community and Shelter Assistance Corporation of Oregon
(CASA)

Chair Tomei

Rep. Gallegos

Hainley

Rep. Gallegos

Hainley

Chair Tomei

Rep. Keny-Guyer

Jimenez

Rep. Keny-Guyer

Jimenez

Rep. Keny-Guyer

Hainley

Rep. Keny-Guyer

Jimenez

Rep. Keny-Guyer

Hainley

Rep. Keny-Guyer

Chair Tomei

Rep. Keny-Guyer

Hainley

Chair Tomei

{Exhibit} 2: John McCulley, Tree Fruit Industry, Columbia Gorge Fruit
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Growers, Hood River, Wasco County, and Blue Mountain Growers in
Umatilla County

Chair Tomei

Katie Fast, Oregon Farm Bureau Federation

Chair Tomei

Larry Kleinman, Secretary-Treasurer, PCUN, Oregon Farmworker's Union
Chair Tomei

{Exhibit} 3: Eduardo Angulo, Chair and Executive Director, Salem-Keizer
Coalition of Equality

Alberto Moreno, Executive Director, Oregon Latino Health Coalition;
President, Board of Oregon Farm Workers Union; Commissioner,
Governor's Commission on Hispanic Affairs; Former Director, Migrant
Health for State of Oregon

Chair Tomei

Moreno

Chair Tomei

Vice-Chair Olson

Chair Tomei

Vice-Chair Gomberg

Hainley

Chair Tomei

Hainley

Vice-Chair Gomberg

Hainley

Chair Tomei

Rep. Gallegos

Hainley

Rep. Gallegos

Hainley

Moreno

Chair Tomei

Moreno

Vice-Chair Gomberg

Chair Tomei

{Exhibit} 4: witness registration

The following written testimony is submitted for the record without public
testimony:

{Exhibit} 5: Rep. Vic Gilliam, House District 18

{Exhibit} 6: Rep. Jules Bailey, House District 42

{Exhibit} 7: Charlie Hales, Mayor, City of Portland

{Exhibit} 8: Kathy Kniep, Interim Executive Director, Reach Community
Development

{Exhibit} 9: Victor Merced, Executive Director, Hacienda

{Exhibit} 10: Martha Taylor, attorney, Community Development Law
Center
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HB 2474-Public Hearing

Regina Wilson, Committee Administrator

Chair Tomei

Wilson

Chair Tomei

Doug Riggs, Oregon Opportunity Network

Chair Tomei

{Exhibit} 11: witness registration

The following written testimony is submitted for the record without public
testimony:

{Exhibit} 12: Rep. Vic Gilliam, House District 18

{Exhibit} 13: Eduardo Angulo, Chairman and Executive Director, Salem-
Keizer Coalition for Equality

{Exhibit} 14: Charlie Hales, Mayor, City of Portland

HB 2316-Public Hearing

{Exhibit} 15: Regina Wilson, Committee Administrator
Chair Tomei

{Exhibit} 16: Janet Byrd, Executive Director, Housing Alliance
Chair Tomei

{Exhibit} 17: Morgan Miller, freshman, Roseburg High School, Roseburg
Chair Tomei

Laina Green, member, Klamath Tribes and Native American Youth and
Family Center

Chair Tomei

Rep. Whitsett

Byrd

Chair Tomei

Rep. Gelser

Miller

Rep. Gelser

Rep. Gilliam

Chair Tomei

Rep. Gelser

Miller

Chair Tomei

Byrd

Chair Tomei

Byrd

Chair Tomei

Byrd

Byrd

Chair Tomei

Rep. Whitsett

Byrd

Chair Tomei
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Rep. Whitsett
Byrd

Chair Tomei

Byrd

Chair Tomei

Rep. Keny-Guyer
Byrd

Chair Tomei

Rep. Keny-Guyer
Byrd

Chair Tomei

Rep. Whitsett
Byrd

Rep. Keny-Guyer
Byrd

Chair Tomei

Byrd

Rep. Keny-Guyer
Byrd

Rep. Keny-Guyer
Byrd

Chair Tomei

Rep. Whitsett
Byrd

Rep. Whitsett
Byrd

Chair Tomei

Rep. Keny-Guyer
Chair Tomei

Rep. Keny-Guyer
Byrd

Chair Tomei

Rep. Keny-Guyer
Byrd

Chair Tomei

Rep. Keny-Guyer
Byrd

Chair Tomei
Vice-Chair Gomberg
Byrd

Rep. Keny-Guyer
Byrd

Rep. Keny-Guyer
Byrd

Rep. Keny-Guyer
Byrd
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Chair Tomei

Vice-Chair Gomberg

Chair Tomei

Vice-Chair Gomberg

Chair Tomei

{Exhibit} 18: witness registration

HB 2388-Public Hearing

{Exhibit} 19: Regina Wilson, Committee Administrator
Chair Tomei

Wilson

Chair Tomei

{Exhibit} 20: Nancy Kline, Recovery Association Project (RAP)
Chair Tomei

Kline

Jordan Ezzell, member, RAP housing
Chair Tomei

Rep. Keny-Guyer

Kline

Rep. Keny-Guyer

Kline

Rep. Keny-Guyer

Kline

Rep. Keny-Guyer

Kline

Rep. Keny-Guyer

Chair Tomei

Kline

Chair Tomei

{Exhibit} 21: witness registration

HB 2388-Work Session

Regina Wilson, Committee Administrator

Chair Tomei

Vice-Chair Olson

MOTION: VICE-CHAIR OLSON MOVES TO ADOPT THE -1
AMENDMENTS

Chair Tomei

VOTE: 7-0-2

AYES: GALLEGOS, GELSER, KENY-GUYER, WHITSETT, GOMBERG,
OLSON, TOMEI

EXCUSED: GILLIAM, WHISNANT

Chair Tomei

MOTION: VICE-CHAIR OLSON MOVES HB 2388 DO PASS AS
AMENDED AND BE REFERRED TO WAYS AND MEANS BY PRIOR
REFERENCE
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Chair Tomei

Vice-Chair Olson

Chair Tomei

VOTE: 7-0-2

AYES: GALLEGOS, GELSER, KENY-GUYER, WHITSETT, GOMBERG,

OLSON, TOMEI

EXCUSED:

GILLIAM, WHISNANT

Chair Tomei

Vice-Chair Olson

Chair Tomei

Meeting Adjourned by Chair Tomei

Exhibit Summary
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{Exhibit} 1:

HB 2980, PowerPoint presentation, Agriculture Workforce

Housing Coalition, Roberto Jimenez , 81 pp

{Exhibit} 2:
{Exhibit} 3:
{Exhibit} 4:
{Exhibit} 5:
{Exhibit} 6:
{Exhibit} 7:
{Exhibit} 8:
{Exhibit} 9:

{Exhibit} 10:
{Exhibit} 11:
{Exhibit} 12:
{Exhibit} 13:
{Exhibit} 14:
{Exhibit} 15:
{Exhibit} 16:

Byrd,10 pp

{Exhibit} 17:
{Exhibit} 18:
{Exhibit} 19:
{Exhibit} 20:
{Exhibit} 21:

HB 2980, written testimony, John McCulley, 1 p

HB 2980, written testimony, Eduardo Angulo, 2 pp
HB 2980, witness registration, staff, 1 p

HB 2980, written testimony, Rep. Vic Gilliam, 1 p
HB 2980, written testimony, Rep. Jules Bailey, 1 p
HB 2980, written testimony, Charlie Hales,1 p

HB 2980, written testimony, Kathy Kniep, 1 p

HB 2980, written testimony, Victor Merced, 1 p

HB 2980, written testimony, Martha Taylor, 1 p
HB 2474, witness registration, staff, 1 p

HB 2474, written testimony, Rep. Vic Gilliam, 1 p
HB 2474, written testimony, Eduardo Angulo, 2 pp
HB 2474, written testimony, Charlie Hales, 1 p

HB 2316, -1 amendments, staff, 1 p

HB 2316, written testimony and information packet, Janet

HB 2316, written testimony, Morgan Miller, 1 p
HB 2316, witness registration, 1 p

HB 2388, -1 amendments, staff, 1 p

HB 2388, written testimony, Nancy Kline, 7 pp
HB 2388, witness registration, 1 p
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